

May 7, 2025

The General Manager Corporate Relations Department BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street Mumbai – 400 001 <u>Scrip Code</u>: **500770** The Manager Listing Department National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) Mumbai – 400 051 Symbol: **TATACHEM**

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Sub: <u>Press Release - Audited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results of the</u> <u>Company for the quarter and financial year ended March 31, 2025</u>

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, enclosed herewith is a copy of the Press Release with regard to the Audited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and financial year ended March 31, 2025.

A copy of the press release is also being uploaded on the Company's website: <u>www.tatachemicals.com</u>.

You are requested to take the same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For Tata Chemicals Limited

Rajiv Chandan Chief General Counsel & Company Secretary

Encl.: as above

TATA CHEMICALS LIMITED

Bombay House 24 Homi Mody Street Fort Mumbai 400 001 Tel 91 22 6665 8282 Fax 91 22 6665 8143/44 www.tatachemicals.com CIN : L24239MH1939PLC002893



TCL/PR/21/2425/Corporate

Consolidated revenue for the quarter ended March 2025 at ₹ 3,509 Cr

Annual sales volume continues to grow (Soda Ash and Bicarb by 6%)

Board recommends dividend of ₹ 11 per share

7th **May 2025:** Tata Chemicals Limited today declared its financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025.

Commenting on the results, **R. Mukundan, Managing Director & CEO, Tata Chemicals Limited**, said, "Market conditions remain challenging even as India continues to grow while China, US and Western Europe are witnessing slight declines due to reduced demand for flat and container glass. In other regions, Asia (excluding China and India) and Americas (excluding USA) demand is robust, while slight decline is observed in demand of Africa. Though demand - supply balance softens, tariff uncertainties will continue to weigh on market, medium- and long-term outlook remains positive driven by sustainability trends.

The company's overall performance is lower compared to Q4FY24, mainly due to pricing pressure in all geographies.

During the FY25, Company commissioned 230kT Soda Ash and 140kT Bicarb capacity in Mithapur, India. In a move to focus UK operations to high-grade value-added products 70kT pharma grade salt capacity was commissioned in Middlewich, UK.

Our endeavor is to Excel in operations through innovation, digitization and customer delight. We continue our journey to Embed sustainability guided by Project Aalingana. Our focus to Expand the core while being calibrated will also include broadening the portfolio."

Consolidated Highlights Q4FY25

- Revenue from operations at ₹ 3,509 Cr, up by 1% compared to Q4FY24, pricing pressure continued in all geographies.
- EBITDA at ₹ 327 Cr in Q4FY25 as compared to ₹ 443 Cr in Q4FY24, mainly on account of lower pricing.
- Profit After Tax (*before exceptional items and NCI*) from continuing operations at ₹ (12) Cr compared to ₹ 145 Cr for Q4FY24.
- Soda Ash unit in Lostock, UK ceased it's operations from early February 2025, resulted in additional exceptional charge of ₹ 55 Cr.
- Gross debt as on March 31, 2025, stood at ₹ 7,072 Cr (including lease of ₹768 Cr) up by ₹ 1,509 Cr on account of higher working capital loan in India, US & UK.

Standalone Highlights Q4FY25

- Revenue from operations stood at ₹ 1,219 Cr, up by 12% compared to Q4FY24.
- EBITDA at ₹ 230 Cr, up by 20% compared to Q4FY24.
- Profit After Tax from continuing operations was ₹ 97 Cr, down by 55% compared to Q4FY24 mainly on account of finance cost on NCD.
- Operating working capital improved from 51 days in Q4FY24 to 35 days to Q4FY25.



Consolidated Highlights FY25

- Revenue at ₹ 14,887 Cr as compared to ₹ 15,421 Cr in FY24, higher volumes partially offsetting lower pricing.
- EBITDA at ₹ 1,953 Cr as compared to ₹ 2,847 Cr in FY24 on account lower margins.
- PAT (before exceptional items and NCI) from continuing operations at ₹ 479 Cr.
- Exceptional charge of ₹ 125 Cr consisting of estimated expenses related to employee termination benefits, decommissioning of plant and machinery, and other closure-related incidental expenses, in relation to cessation of Soda ash production at the Lostock plant in Northwich, UK.
- 230kT Soda Ash and 140kT Bicarb facility commissioned in India and 70kT Pharma Grade Salt capacity commissioned in UK.

Standalone Highlights FY25

- Revenue of ₹ 4,441 Cr as compared to ₹ 4,384 Cr in FY24, higher volumes partially offsetting lower pricing.
- EBITDA of ₹ 818 Cr as compared to ₹ 875 Cr in FY24.
- PAT from continuing operations and before exceptional item of ₹ 524 Cr as against ₹ 794 Cr, mainly on account of finance cost on NCD raised to refinance the Singapore debt.

About Tata Chemicals Ltd.

A part of over US\$ 165 billion Tata Group, Tata Chemicals Limited, is a leading supplier of choice to Glass, Detergent, Industrial and Chemical sectors. The company has a strong position in the crop protection business through its subsidiary company, Rallis India Limited. Tata Chemicals has worldclass R&D facilities in Pune and Bangalore.

Website: https://www.tatachemicals.com/



For more information please contact:

Chintan Joshi Corporate Communications Tata Chemicals Ltd Mobile: 9223364761 chjoshi@tatachemicals.com Jophy Joseph | Ayantika Sanyal Adfactors PR Mobile: +91 77389 55944 | 7980491548 jophy.joseph@adfactorspr.com Ayantika.sanyal@adfactorspr.com